
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ORION
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 2021 - 7:00 PM
ORION COMMUNITY CENTER

1335 JOSLYN ROAD
LAKE ORION, MI 48360

1. OPEN MEETING
2. ROLL CALL
3. MINUTES

A. 09-13-2021, ZBA Regular Meeting Minutes
4. AGENDA REVIEW AND APPROVAL
5. ZBA BUSINESS

A. AB-2021-41, Orion Storage, 1761 W. Clarkston Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of 
09-16-200-002 (postponed from the 7/12/2021 ZBA meeting)
    The petitioner is seeking 6 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned LI
    Article XVI, Section 16.04 – Area and Bulk Requirements
1.    A 20-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 
5-ft. from the property line (east).
2.    A 12.52-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 12.48-ft. 
from the property line (west).
3.    A 7.2% lot coverage variance, above the allowed 30%, for a total lot coverage of 37.20%.
Article XVI, Section 16.03(C)(3)
4.    A 15-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 5-ft. 
from the property line (east).
Article XVI, Section 16.03(D)(2)
5.    A 39-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 11-ft. 
(south).
6.    A 37.52-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 
12.48-ft. (west).  

 
B. AB-2021-54, Bruce Albert, 900 Walnut St., 09-10-380-014
The petitioner is seeking 6 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-3
Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2)
1. A 20-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 10-ft. from the 
front property line on the southeast side (road side).
2. A 20-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 10-ft. from the 
front property line on the northwest side (road side).
3. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 0-ft. from the 
side property line (southeast).
4. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 0-ft. from the 
side property line (northwest).
Article XXVII, Section 27.17 (B)
5. A 20-ft. wetland setback variance from the required 25-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 5-ft. from a 
wetland (southeast).
6. A 20-ft. wetland setback variance from the required 25-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 5-ft. from a 
wetland (northwest side).
 

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
7. COMMUNICATIONS
8. COMMITTEE REPORTS
9. MEMBER COMMENTS
10. ADJOURNMENT

3

9
10
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In the spirit of compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals with a disability should feel free to 
contact Penny S. Shults, Clerk, at (248) 391-0304, ext. 4001, at least seventy-two hours in advance of the meeting to 
request accommodations.
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ORION ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
***** MINUTES *****

REGULAR MEETING – MONDAY, September 13, 2021 – 7:00 PM

The Charter Township of Orion Zoning Board of Appeals held a regular meeting on Monday, September 
13, 2021, at 7:00 pm at the Orion Township Community Center, 1335 Joslyn Road, Lake Orion, Michigan 
48360.

ZBA MEMBERS PRESENT (Board Member Location):
Dan Durham, Chairman 
Don Walker, PC Rep to ZBA 
Mike Flood, BOT Rep to ZBA 
Tony Cook, Vice-Chairman 
Diane Dunaskiss, Board Member

ZBA MEMBERS ABSENT:

CONSULTANT PRESENT:
David Goodloe, Building Official

OTHERS PRESENT:
Linda Moran Daryl and Amy Mulonas Dan MacLeish
Rudolph Bone Forest Siegel Donni Steele

1. OPEN MEETING
Chairman Durham called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.

2. ROLL CALL
As noted

3. MINUTES

A. 8-23-2021, ZBA Regular Meeting Amended Minutes

Moved by Board member Dunaskiss, seconded by Vice-Chairman Cook, to approve the minutes as 
presented.
Motion carried. 

4. AGENDA REVIEW AND APPROVAL.   

Moved by Trustee Flood, seconded by Chairman Durham to approve the agenda as presented. 
Motion carried. 

5. ZBA BUSINESS

A. AB-2021-15, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property North of unit 32 Burniah Ln., sidwell 
numbers 09-04-402-033 & 034 (postponed from 7/26/2021 meeting)

Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows:

The petitioner is seeking 3 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78
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1. A 7.08-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 20-ft. to construct a 2- unit condominium 
12.92-ft from the adjacent condominium unit (south, between units 32 & 33 - from existing 
covered porch to proposed building).

2. A 1-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct unit 33, 29-ft from the rear 
property line.

3. A 1.5-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct unit 34, 28.5-ft. from the 
rear property line.

Mr. Dan MacLeish introduced himself to the Board and asked for the variance requests to be tabled to a 
future date. 

Trustee Flood asked why. 

Mr. MacLeish stated that there are some concerns in the neighborhood to work through and he is still 
working on the architectural details, including streetscape, so the community could understand it better. 

Chairman Durham outlined the potential dates. 

Mr. MacLeish asked for November 8, 2021. 

Mr. Robert Siegel, representing Robert and Jacqueline Bone, and stated that they have objections to the 
variance requests. He stated that they presented documents to the Board outlining the objections. He 
provided history of the variance requests and history of the interaction with Mr. MacLeish. He suggested 
that the variance requests be withdrawn.  

Chairman Durham stated that the petitioner has the right to request to be postponed. 

Board member Walker stated that he is disappointed that they are still at this stage. He stated that he has 
pushed for the consulting meetings between parties to try to settle disagreements. He suggested that they 
ask for an October date. 

Mr. MacLeish commented on their history with the project and their progress on the projects. He stated that 
they would like to come back when the case is complete. 

Board member Dunaskiss suggested that the petitioner continue to have contact with the neighbors as they 
update their plans. 

Trustee Flood commented that he will not postpone another postponement after the November date. 

Trustee Flood moved, and Chairman Durham supported, at the petitioner’s request to postpone 
until November 8, 2021 the Cases of AB-2021-15, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property North of 
unit 32 Burniah Ln., sidwell numbers 09-04-402-033 & 034; Case #AB-2021-16, MacLeish Building 
Inc., Vacant Property 2 Parcels North of unit 32 Burniah Ln., sidwell numbers 09-04-402-035 & 036; 
Case #AB-2021-17, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property South of unit 39 Burniah Ln., sidwell 
numbers 09-04-402-037 & 038; Case #AB-2021-18, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property North of 
unit 40 Burniah Ln., sidwell numbers 09-04-402-041 & 042; Case #AB-2021-19, MacLeish Building 
Inc., Vacant Property North of unit 46 Burniah Ln., sidwell numbers 09-04-402-047 & 048 and Case 
#AB-2021-45, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property between 116 Sandhills Ln. & 134 Sandhills 
Ln, sidwell numbers 09-04-402-067 & 068. 

Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion failed 5-0.
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B.      AB-2021-16, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property 2 Parcels North of unit 32 Burniah Ln., 
sidwell numbers 09-04-402-035 & 036 (postponed from 7/26/2021 meeting)

Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows:

The petitioner is seeking 2 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78
1. A 10.26-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct a 2-unit condominium 

19.74-ft from an adjacent condominium unit (north, between proposed units 36 & 37).
2. A .5-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct unit 36, 29.5-ft from the 

rear property line.

C. AB-2021-17, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property South of unit 39 Burniah Ln., sidwell 
numbers 09-04-402-037 & 038 (postponed from 7/26/2021 meeting) 

Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 

The petitioner is seeking 4 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78
1. A 10.26-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct a 2- unit condominium 

19.74-ft from the adjacent condominium unit (south, between proposed units 36 & 37).
2. A 10.26-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 25-ft. to construct a 2-unit condominium 

14.74-ft from an adjacent condominium unit (north, between units 38 & 39 – from the existing 
covered porch to proposed building).

3. An .5-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct unit 37, 29.5-ft from the 
rear property line.

4. An 8.5-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct unit 38, 21.5-ft from the 
rear property line.

D. AB-2021-18, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property North of unit 40 Burniah Ln., sidwell 
numbers 09-04-402-041 & 042 (postponed from 7/26/2021 meeting)       

Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows:

The petitioner is seeking 3 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78
1. A 9.5-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct a 2- unit condominium 

20.5-ft from the adjacent condominium unit (south, between units 40 & 41 – from existing covered 
porch to proposed building).

2. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct a 2-unit condominium 20-
ft from an adjacent condominium unit (north, between units 42 & 43 – from existing covered porch 
to proposed building).

3. An 8-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct unit 41, 22-ft from the rear 
property line.

E. AB-2021-19, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property North of unit 46 Burniah Ln., sidwell 
numbers 09-04-402-047 & 048 (postponed from 7/26/2021 meeting)

Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows:

The petitioner is seeking 4 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78
1. A 16.17-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct a 2- unit condominium 

13.83-ft from the adjacent condominium unit (south, between units 46 & 47 – from existing 
covered porch to proposed building).

2. A 14.83-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct a 2-unit condominium 
15.17-ft from an adjacent condominium unit (north, between units 48 & 49 – from existing covered 
porch to proposed building).

3. A 17.5-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct unit 47, 12.5-ft from the 
rear property line.
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4. A 10-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct unit 48, 20-ft from the rear 
property line.

F. AB-2021-45, MacLeish Building Inc., Vacant Property between 116 Sandhills Ln. & 134 
Sandhills Ln, sidwell numbers 09-04-402-067 & 068 (postponed from 7/26/2021 meeting)

Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows:

The petitioner is seeking 2 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78
1. A 6.58-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct a 2- unit condominium 

23.42-ft from the adjacent condominium unit (south, between units 68 & 69 – from existing 
covered porch to proposed building).

2. A 6.75-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 30-ft. to construct a 2-unit condominium 
23.25-ft from an adjacent condominium unit (north, between units 66 & 67 – from existing covered 
porch to proposed building).

G. AB-2021-52, Daryl & Amy Mulonas, 732 Lawson, 09-09-276-023

Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows:

The petitioners are seeking 2 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-3
Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2)
1. A 20-ft. front yard variance from the required 30-ft. for a 6-ft. privacy fence to be 10-ft, from the 

front property line.
2. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. for a 6-ft. privacy fence to be 0-ft. from 

the side property line (north).

Mr. Daryl Mulonas introduced himself and his wife Amy Mulonas to the Board and summarized his variance 
request. They are looking for screening for heating and cooling units next door. They are currently waiting 
on a survey due to delays with COVID. They have talked to the neighbors and they do not have a problem 
with it. 

Chairman Durham stated that the Board is in receipt of information that says that the neighbors are 
concerned about it. He asked why a 6 foot fence. 

Mr. Mulonas replied that the 6 foot will block the sound more and will provide more privacy. 

Chairman Durham stated that the spec sheet on the units show that the decibel level is low. 

Mr. Mulonas replied that the units never shut off. 

Trustee Flood stated that according to ordinance, they can put up a 4 foot fence without a variance and 
also they could add arborvitae without variance. 

Mr. Mulonas replied that he doesn’t care for arborvitae due to damage their roots cause. 

Trustee Flood reiterated that they could put up a 4 foot fence at the property line. He stated that they do 
not allow the fences to extend past the front part of the home. 

Chairman Durham stated that the planning and zoning department requested information from the petitioner 
which they were never provided. He asked if the petitioner got repeat emails from the department. 

Mr. Mulonas replied that they were in contact with the department. 

Board member Walker asked how long they have lived in the house. 
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Mr. Mulonas replied for 3 years. 

Board member Walker summarized letters from 3 neighbors all objecting to the variance request. 

Mr. Mulonas asked if he could have copies of the letter. 

Chairperson Durham confirmed that he could get the letter from the Township. 

Board member Dunaskiss read the letters from the neighbors located at 636 Lawson Drive and 616 Lawson 
Drive expressing their objections to the variance request. 

Chairman Durham stated that he received copies of emails from the zoning department to the petitioner 
and he read them aloud in which the department asked about the fence’s location to the front property line. 
He asked if the information was ever received. 

Mr. Mulonas commented that he provided the information to the department. 

Chairperson Durham asked for public comment. 

Linda Moran, Polly Ann Trail Manager, introduced herself. She explained her concern about having a 
cluttered looking area and that the property across the street is owned by the Polly Ann Trail. She doesn’t 
have a problem with the 4 foot fence but explained how a 6 foot fence looked clutter and not aesthetically 
pleasing to look at. 

Chairperson Durham stated that they have had many fence cases lately and he explained how each case 
is seen individually. 

Board member Dunaskiss asked if the petitioner had considered any other options. 

Mr. Mulonas replied that they have looked at other options including vegetation but they are concerned 
about the roots near the septic tank. 

Board member Dunaskiss asked about the units on the other side. 

Mr. Mulonas commented on how these units were different than the other side. 

Chairperson Durham asked about the relationship with the neighbors. 

Mr. Mulonas replied that they do not hang out, but they aren’t enemies. They also wanted to cover up the 
trash and blight on the neighbor’s property. 

Mrs. Mulonas commented that she had a conversation with the neighbors and thought it was fine but then 
they took action the next weekend and now they are objecting. 

Mr. and Mrs. Mulonas commented on their neighboring properties. They knew they could put up a 4 foot 
fence and added that he really didn’t know where the property line is. He added that he cannot get a survey 
because of COVID. 

Board member Walker suggested other vegetation that could be planted to help with the noise. He asked 
if they knew they could do that. 

Mr. Mulonas answered yes. 

Chairman Durham commented that it sounds like he does not know where the property line is so why is he 
here without all of the information. 
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Mr. Mulonas replied that they thought they could get the survey done soon but wanted to get the fence up 
before winter. 

Chairman Durham stated that he could not support the variance tonight because of the lot line. 

Mr. Mulonas commented on the neighbor’s letter and probable lot line. 

Chairman Durham commented that even with a 4 foot fence, they still need a survey. 

Mr. Mulonas commented on the probable location of the fence. 

Chairman Durham added that the petitioner could call ordinance enforcement with the Township regarding 
the condition of the neighbor’s property. He gave the petitioner the options for this case. 

Mr. and Mrs. Mulonas commented on their interaction with the neighbors. 

Chairman Durham added that the ordinance officer could possibly help this situation. 

Vice-chairman Cook stated that the application causes some concerns for him and makes him question 
why the fence is being asked for. He stated that the options presented do not necessarily mean that if they 
come back, it will be granted; there are issues with the application.

Board member Walker agreed with Vice-Chairman Cook. The application is flawed and he cannot vote on 
it. There is not enough information here for him to vote in his favor. 

Petitioner asked to be postponed to a later date to October 25, 2021. 

Board member Walker moved, and Trustee Flood supported, at the petitioner’s request to adjourn 
Case #AB02021-52, Daryl & Amy Mulonas, 732 Lawson, 09-09-276-023 until October 25, 2021.  

Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion failed 5-0.

Building Official Goodloe stated that the rules are in place for a reason and they can call the Planning and 
Zoning Department for help and guidance.

Trustee Flood suggested that they look at a 4 foot fence option.  

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
Donni Steele thanked the Board for their service. 

7. COMMUNICATIONS

A. Date Certain Memo

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS
None

9. MEMBERS’ COMMENTS
Trustee Flood stated that the construction of the new facility is on schedule. 

10. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Chairman Durham, seconded by Trustee Flood to adjourn the meeting at 7:57 pm
Respectfully submitted,
Erin A. Mattice
Recording Secretary
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Charter Township of Orion 
Planning & Zoning Department 

2525 Joslyn Rd., Lake Orion MI 48360 

P: (248) 391-0304 ext. 5001; Fax (248) 391-1454  

 

 

 

TO:  The Charter Township of Orion Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

FROM: Lynn Harrison, Planning & Zoning Coordinator  

 

DATE:  September 17, 2021 

 

RE: Case location for ZBA Meeting 9/27/2021 

 

 

In order to help you with scheduling your site visit, below is the general location of the 1 

case you will need to visit for the September 27, 2021 ZBA Meeting.  The other case on that 

meeting is Orion Self Storage which has been postponed from previous meetings and 

hopefully you have already visited. 
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Charter Township of Orion
Planning Division
2525 Joslyn Rd., Lake Orion MI 48360
P: (248) 391-0304 ext. 5001; Fax (248) 391-1454

MEMORANDUM

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Lynn Harrison, Planning & Zoning Coordinator

DATE: September 16, 2021

SUBJECT: Staff Report for AB-2021-41, Orion Investment Group (Orion Self Storage)
_________________________________________________________________________

To provide some clarification - the applicant went before the Planning Commission on June 
16, 2021 with a site plan which included a strip of property adjacent to the subject property 
belonging to Orion Township schools.  The applicant intends to purchase that piece of 
property from the school and adding it to the subject property in order to develop the property 
as a self-storage business. The piece of property owned by the school was rezoned to LI to be 
compatible with applicant’s parcel.  At the June 16, 2021 Planning Commission meeting, the 
site plan was denied because of several variances that were needed.  The Planning 
Commission’s motion stated that if the variances were granted by the ZBA, the plans did not 
have to go back to the Planning Commission and would be deemed approved.  The June 16, 
2021 Planning Commission Minutes are attached.

At the July 12, 2021 ZBA Meeting, the case was postponed to the August 9, 2021 ZBA 
meeting to seek the Township Attorney’s opinion on two of the requested variances - the 
Interpretation request (variance #7) and the greenbelt requirement adjacent to Rec-2 property 
(variance #8).  

At the August 9th meeting, a motion was made to remove variances #7 & #8.  The case was 
then postponed to this meeting, September 27, 2021 (see attached minutes).

** When making a motion, if to approve, please include that the motion is contingent 
upon the purchase of the portion of the property that belongs to Lake Orion Schools. **

Please contact me if you have any questions.

10



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ORION PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING, JUNE 16, 2021 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

9 
 

unaddressed parcel of 09-35-400-044, for the plans date stamped and received 5/26/2021.  Due 
to the fact that minimal variances are required by the ZBA, if the ZBA approves the variance the 
plan will be returned to the Planning Commission for completion of the review of the OHM report 
of June 10, 2021, items 1-13, the Fire Marshal report of June 4, 2021, and the Giffels Webster 
report of June 15, 2021. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows:  St. Henry, yes; Urbanowski, yes; Walker, yes; Gross, yes; 
Reynolds, yes. Motion carried 5-0 (Hoffman & Gingell absent)  
 
8.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS   
A. PC-2019-04, Orion Storage Site Plan, located at 1761 W. Clarkston Rd., parcel 09-16-226-
001 
 
Chairman Reynolds asked if the applicant was present? 
 
Mr. Gary Casada 226 E. La Salle, Royal Oak, MI represented Orion Investments Group 
presented. 
 
Mr. Casada said he was there with the owner/applicant Ken Zmijewski and they were there to 
address a couple of issues.  They have seen them before and they hope they are ready to get 
site plan approval here by addressing a couple of more.   
 
Chairman Reynolds asked if it was the main presentation that they were looking to go through 
here?  Mr. Casada replied that his understanding was that based on a couple of site reviews 
that they are at the point where they are going to address the parking issue, the amount of off-
street parking they would like a waiver on.  They are going to present evidence of a more 
reasonable standard.  He thought they were also going to request permission to go to the 
Zoning Board of Appeals, but wasn t sure if they just approved it contingent upon the ZBA 
approving their variances. 
 
Chairman Reynolds said if they wanted to give an overview of the project, then they will turn it 
over to the reviewers to give their input on what is outstanding and how they want to address it.  
He asked him to walk them through the project as a whole and then they will do the reviews, 
then they will address processes, items, and motions that may be addressed here tonight. 
 
Mr. Casada stated that this was at 1761 W. Clarkston Rd., it is just to the west of the Poly Ann 
trail on one side and just to the east of School property on the other, it is just south of Clarkston 
Rd.  It is in the area that is currently zoned Limited Industrial (LI), Future Land Use is Industrial 
Commercial mixed-use.  What it currently is and has been for many years, Mr. Zmijewski or his 
company has owned this property since 1993 and throughout that time it has been used for both 
public and private storage, for landscaping, and also for public open storage.  They are at the 
point and Mr. Zmijewski would like to improve the property, turn it into a public or mini-storage 
facility with a one-story unit, they are not interior they are not conditioned units, they are non-
conditioned units.  They are proposing to put five buildings on the site, and one small office 
space that would be attended by an employee, and it is not a residential office, it is just a 380-ft. 
office.  The property will have stormwater detention at the south end.  They have submitted a 
landscaping plan and what they are intending to do is have the total amount of the square 
footage of the storage would be about 56,909-sq. ft. and probably 350-400 units, that haven t 
been designated yet, but that is about the order magnitude of this property.  
 
Planner Pietsch read through his review date stamped June 10, 2021. 
 
Engineer Landis read through his review date stamped June 1, 2021. 
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Chairman Reynolds stated that there was also a review from the Fire Marshal he is 
recommending approval with no additional comments.  The Public Service Director Stout had no 
additional comments. 
 
Chairman Reynolds said there was a citizen s letter from Linda Moran of the Polly Ann Trail 
Manager and represents the management council of the Polly Ann Trail and they are owners of 
the property to the east of the proposed rezoning area, and they have several concerns that 
they would like to have addressed.  The fence needs to be removed and replaced as part of the 
proposed project; they would like to have a copy of the certified survey of the property, they 
believe the fence is on their property and would like this to be verified and corrected as part of 
the project. 
 
Vice-Chairman Gross said he thought that a development of this nature would be an 
improvement over the existing condition of the site.  He thought it was heading in the right 
direction.  He added regarding the site plan, his first concern is the excess lot coverage it is at 
37.2%, the ordinance requires only 30%.  If his calculations are correct if the west building was 
to be eliminated, which is 9,400-sq. ft. that would take the lot coverage down to 29.7% to meet 
the ordinance requirements with some slight plan modifications with the elimination of that 
building, the requirement for waivers for inadequate east and west side yard setbacks with 5-ft. 
being provided and 25-ft. being required, that would be eliminated having to go to the Zoning 
Board of Appeals, as well.  The landscape greenbelt could also be accommodated with the 
elimination of one building.  In effect, this project could proceed without any waivers being 
required by the Zoning Board of Appeals.  He did believe that the development of this nature 
would be an improvement.  He believed that the determination of the parking calculation based 
upon the type of uses would be appropriate as submitted. But relative to the other items he 
believed the plan has to be denied. 
 
Chairman Reynolds stated that he agreed with Vice-Chairman Gross, they have seen this 
project a few times, he was in favor of development there.  He understood that a long narrow 
parcel is difficult to develop but thought that they were trying to put a lot in there.  They have 
setbacks and general lot coverages for a reason.  He wasn t crazy about all the variances 
requested to make it work especially when it seems like it is out of undue hardship but a 
necessity for the economy. 
 
Commissioner Walker said that he would like the petitioner to address the letter from the Polly 
Ann Trail.  Mr. Casada said that they don t have the survey in the short time they had, but if the 
fence is on their property of course they will accommodate.   
 
Mr. Ken Zmijewski, the owner of Orion Investment Group, 150 Tiffany, Royal Oak, MI, stated 
that there was a small section, perhaps it was there when he bought it, but there is a small 
section maybe 10-15-ft., and it might just be a foot on there it has been there forever, to never 
realize that it was on there until the Polly Ann Trail people came and said that their fence was 
on their property.  He assured them that during the development he would certainly take the 
fence off, it is not a large encroachment.  He thought that the fence had been up for 20 years. 
 
Chairman Reynolds said that the lot coverage and setback variances requested, versus 
removing various components to meet those criteria.  Mr. Casada said yes.  He said he wanted 
to address that, in fact, he mentioned they have setbacks for a reason.  He said that they 
purchased the extra 40-ft. on the west side so that that they could expand the project to make it 
more viable, that is the reason they invested the money in the 40-ft. because it was a very 
narrow site.  Adding the 40-ft. allowed them to add an extra building, and to make the project 
more viable.  Mr. Zmijewski said it also allowed them to have a full-time person on-site to 
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manage the project as well.  In a self-storage facility by the time, they add everything up that is 
questionable as to be large enough to make sense to put a full-time manager on.  Mr. Casada 
said that is why they purchased the 40-ft. strip. He added that the other reason for the setbacks 
and why they would like to go to the Zoning Board of Appeals, and the reason for the setbacks 
is the relationship with the other properties, the neighbors, and in the future with neighboring 
properties.  In this case, this is sort of a unique situation, on the northside Clarkston Rd., no 
neighbors there, on the east side, not only is the Polly Ann Trail there but there is a high-tension 
wire running along the property line, nobody is going to build there. Everyone loves the Polly 
Ann Trail, it is not going to get built on, on the west side the people who sold us the 40-ft. strip 
they just redeveloped, there is a brand-new building out there, they have done a completely new 
plan out there.  All the areas to the south and west of their building are going to be left natural, 
that is their plan.  As far as the purpose of the rule of the setbacks it really doesn t have much 
application here, it doesn t give them the benefit that the community intended when they wrote 
the zoning ordinance.  They want to have a setback so they have a green space and space 
between them and the neighboring property.  In this case, there is never going to be a 
neighboring property with any development on it, there is not going to be any houses or 
businesses there, and really never will be.  So, in this case, the zoning ordinance which they 
support the purposes of the zoning ordinance and the setbacks but for their property that benefit 
isn t realized, and so they think that is a reason to ask for the variances, they thought they may 
get the variances and it allows them to do the project.  They asked them to let them make that 
pitch to the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Vice-Chairman Gross asked if they needed a motion for the Parking Calculation Waiver?  
Chairman Reynolds replied yes, they do need a Parking Calculation Waiver. He added that they 
stated that they were going to present some facts with that.  Mr. Casada stated that their project 
is 56,909-sq. ft. and it is in the Limited Industrial (LI), the zoning ordinance it says one parking 
for a 1,000-sq. ft. that is where the 57 comes from.  The zoning ordinance doesn t specifically 
address mini-storage, self-storage, or self-service storage however, this is self-storage.  They 
don t address that precisely instead they are applying the overall general application industrial 
parking requirement.  What they did is they went around and surveyed some of the other Lake 
Orion storage facilities to see how they were doing, and also, they looked at four other 
communities in the area that have similarities to Orion Township, they looked at Troy, Oxford, 
Shelby Township, and Rochester Hills.  The three that he wanted to mention that was Lake 
Orion or Orion Township facilities, U-Store at 180 W. Church St., is 40,000-sq. ft. but 3,000-sq. 
ft. of office space and they have 12 parking spaces.  There is Storage Rental of America at 
1007 Brown Rd., in Orion Township that is 49,000-sq. ft. and 900-sq. ft. of office spaces, they 
only have 6 parking spaces.  There is CubeSmart at 1745 Waldon Rd., Lake Orion, they have 
76,000-sq. ft. they don t have an office and they only have three spaces.  They have 8-spaces 
for 56,000-sq. ft. with a 380-sq. ft. office.  What he thought was more constructive, because the 
evidence is a more reasonable standard.  Other communities that have specifically addressed 
mini storage in their ordinance, Shelby Township they have one space per 50-sq. ft. of floor 
area used for office purposes, so that would only be applying to the office, which is only 380-ft. 
in their case, they don t factor in the storage.  Some of the ordinances define parking based on 
useable square feet, and those definitions don t include storage or corridors.  Troy, they have 
mini-storages one space for 100 storage units, they don t even go by the square foot, just by 
units.  They would comply with all of these.  Rochester Hills, they have one per employee or one 
for 200 storage units.  If that were to apply to them, they are only going to have 400 storage 
units, they would only need 3 spaces.  For Oxford, they don t even consider the storage area 
they just say 3 spaces plus one per employee.  Again, any one of these four communities would 
be with 8 spaces for 56,000-sq. ft. they would be well within the requirements.  He thought that 
the reasonableness here is where they have other communities that did address this, not that 
there is anything wrong with the ordinance here in Orion Township but they  address this 
specifically.  This is a case where the general application rule, maybe someday, they would like 
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to amend.  When people do look at it specifically, they adjust their standard to the type of 
business. 
 
Chairman Reynolds said understood.  He wanted to clarify for the record, he is saying their use 
is similar to those other examples.  Mr. Casada replied yes. 
 
Chairman Reynolds said that they do allow variance calculation waivers so they are just looking 
for findings of fact.  At the end of the day, it is they don  believe they need that many parking 
spots.  Mr. Casada replied yes. 
 
Commissioner Walker asked how many units are they going to have?  Mr. Casada replied 350-
400.   
 
Chairman Reynolds said they had some justification for the parking waiver. 
 
Moved by Secretary St. Henry, seconded by Vice-Chairman Gross, that the Planning 
Commission approve a Parking Calculation Waiver for PC-2019-04, Orion Storage Site Plan for 
plans date stamped and received May 26, 2021, based on the following:  that the applicant does 
not think that the required number of spots is necessary for adequate operation of their 
business, and that is based on anecdotal evidence from a number of Orion Township storage 
companies as well as those that are outside of the Township in adjacent communities and the 
numbers that are required there based on normal operations of their business. 
 
Discussion on the motion: 
 

Ms. Linda Moran the Polly Ann Trail Manager in Oakland County, and she represents 
the Polly Ann Trail Management Council.  She stated that this afternoon the applicant 
did come to their council meeting and has asked for an easement across the Polly Ann 
Trail to loop the water main for his project.  It is the policy of the Polly Ann Trail to deny 
all easements if other easements are available to him.  Their question is, is there an 
alternative easement available to them to loop the water main for their building 
purposes?  Either through the school water main or across the street on Clarkston Rd.  
Engineer Landis stated that the two options would be to either loop the water main as 
shown to Rhodes Rd., there was a stub left there intentionally for an extension to that 
main.  They could approach the school and see if they could connect to their main, they 
recently extended into their site and he wasn t sure if that would disturb the recent 
construction but would be a possibility but the easiest route would be to make the 
connection to the public road which would require them to cross the Polly Ann Trail. 
 
Ms. Moran said that basically what they would need is a letter from the Commission 
stating that fact, so they can take it to their council.  They do not have a council meeting 
again until August to address this issue.  The issue is denied unless they can get proof 
that there is an actual need.  They do welcome the site they think that the improvements 
are great and thought it would enhance the property vastly and they are not opposed to 
the actual building site just the particulars.  The destruction of the trail is of great concern 
to them.  Engineer Landis said as part of the site plan review there are subsequent 
engineering plans prepared followed by oversite of the inspection by OHM on behalf of 
the Township.  It would be their objective to have the pathway restored to its current 
condition.  Ms. Moran asked if it would have to follow the specifications of the DNR?  
The DNR has a set format that they use for restorations.  Engineer Landis said that they 
would make sure that those are included as part of the engineering plans. 
  14
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Chairman Reynolds said that he believed that their initial request of clarification is there 
another easement opportunity available he believed that can be clarified through their 
administrative team and either an email or letter of sort and then to the point of the final 
engineering review there would be an additional review and restoration requirements for 
any disturbance that would occur.   
 
Trustee Donni Steele 262 Kirksway and is on the Polly Ann Trail Commission.  She said 
that they didn t necessarily deny them they tabled it until the next meeting. She asked if 
they will have an actual easement with a legal description of the easement which is 16-ft. 
of the left latitude that is a part of this and if it is written that the Poly Ann Trail would 
enter into an easement agreement with the owner, does it go into that depth or is it just 
an easement?  Engineer Landis stated that it is part of the construction for closeout the 
developer would be required to prepare an easement to the benefit of the Township 
before they were to take ownership of the water main.  So, they would have to get an 
easement from the Polly Ann Trail that portion of the easement.  Trustee Steele said that 
they just created a policy to say for easements moving forward these are the 
requirements, so then he would have to get it from them and then give it back to them to 
give their final to be able to get approval to be able to do it. 

 
Roll call vote was as follows:  Urbanowski, yes; St. Henry, yes; Walker, yes; Gross, yes; 
Reynolds, yes. Motion carried 5-0 (Garrett & Gingell absent) 
 
Vice-Chairman Gross stated that this matter cannot be approved by the Planning Commission 
because there are deficiencies in the plan with the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
Moved by Vice-Chairman Gross, seconded by Commissioner Walker, that the Planning 
Commission deny site plan approval PC-2019-04, Orion Storage Site Plan, located at 1761 W. 
Clarkston Rd., 09-19-226-001 for the plans date stamped and received 5/26/2021.  This denial 
is based on the following reasons:  1) is that the site plan shows a lot coverage in excess of the 
maximum allowed by the ordinance, the ordinance allows 30% lot coverage the proposal is for 
37.2% lot coverage; 2) there is inadequate east and west side yard setback with 5-ft. on the 
east and 12.48-ft. on the west being provided and 25-ft. is being required; 3) an inadequate 
landscape greenbelt on the east with 5-ft. being proposed and 20-ft. is required.  There are 
possibilities that the plan could be modified to eliminate all these waivers by the elimination of 
the west building which would take the lot coverage down to 29.7% and would provide for some 
modifications of the site plan to meet the setback requirements. 
 
Discussion on the Motion: 
 

Chairman Reynolds asked does this not give them the opportunity to go for a variance, 
is that the intent?  Vice-Chairman Gross said no they can go for a variance but they can t 
go without a denial.  Chairman Reynolds said a straight denial is a straight denial, so it 
would be a denial subject to receiving the variances from the ZBA.  Right now, it is a 
denial with re-findings of facts for the denial.  Vice-Chairman Gross said right.  Chairman 
Reynolds said so it is a straight denial no opportunity for approval if they receive their 
variances.  Vice-Chairman Gross said if they receive their variances then they can come 
back.  He added that they can t deny them the right to go to the Zoning Board of 
Appeals.  Chairman Reynolds asked if it was straight site plan denial, or is it a denial 
based on not receiving variances?  He said the formality is if it is a denial, it is dead, if it 
is a denial subject to conditions of receiving variances then they go and have the 
opportunity to seek variances.  If it is a step like the other one then they are asking them 
to come back based on receiving their variances for additional review and a review of 15



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ORION PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING, JUNE 16, 2021 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

14 
 

what?  Vice-Chairman Gross said if they receive the variances then they can come back 
with a revised site plan. 
 
Planning & Zoning Director Girling said what they have done in the past, has been 
denied, however, if the variances are granted, they are deemed approved.  So, looking 
at what is still outstanding she didn t think that there was anything outstanding, they had 
one waiver they granted, and the only other items that are missing were the variances.  
If they get the variances, do they really want to see them back because those are the 
only outstanding items?  Vice-Chairman Gross said if they get the variances, he doesn t 
need to see it come back. 
 
Chairman Reynolds stated a request for clarification that it is a request to deny based on 
not having the setback requirements and needing variance requests.  If those variance 
requests are received the site plan is approved.  Per all of his conditions, they get 
confusing verbiage sometimes but denial they treat here as a straight forth denial. 
 
Commissioner Walker asked what the difference was between the last petitioner and this 
petitioner?  Vice-Chairman Gross said that there were some outstanding items that 
needed to be addressed.  Chairman Reynolds said he was all for it if they wanted to see 
the plans back before the final site plan approval.  Commissioner Walker said he was 
good with not seeing them again. 
 
Trustee Urbanowski asked what exactly are they saying here?  Chairman Reynolds 
asked Vice-Chairman Gross to clarify the intent of the motion. 
 
Trustee Steele asked if they could repeat the one variance.  She asked if the setback 
was on the east side of the landscape variance of only 5-ft. or if it on the west side?  
Vice-Chairman Gross replied on the east side.  Trustee Steele made a comment that it 
didn t leave a lot of buffers for the trail, the parking lot, and the green space over there.  
She said she was sure that she was going to have to make the comment at the variance 
level which she would not want to sit through a whole other meeting.  She wanted to 
make her objection noted that it is way too close.  Chairman Reynolds said dually noted 
for record purposes he believed that the motion was to deny based on the not approving 
and having to go to the ZBA. 

 
Vice-Chairman Gross amended the motion, Commissioner Walker re-supported that the motion 
was for denial because of the non-compliance with those three zoning ordinance requirements.  
There were no other concerns or stipulations based upon the Planners or the Engineers reports. 
If they are successful in receiving those variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals then the 
plans would be approved and they could proceed. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows:  Gross, yes; Urbanowski, yes; St. Henry, yes; Walker, yes; 
Reynolds, yes. Motion carried 5-0. (Hoffman & Gingell absent)  
 
9.  PUBLIC COMMENTS 
None. 
 
10.  COMMUNICATIONS 
None. 
 
11. PLANNERS REPORTS/EDUCATION 
A.  Planned Unit Development Article  
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D.      AB-2021-41, Orion Storage, 1761 W. Clarkston Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of  
09-16-200-002 (postponed from the 7/12/2021 ZBA meeting)      
 

 
The petitioner is seeking 8 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78  Zoned LI 
 
Article XVI, Section 16.04  Area and Bulk Requirements 
1. A 20-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be  

5-ft. from the property line (east). 
2. A 12.52-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 12.48-ft. from 

the property line (west). 
3. A 7.2% lot coverage variance, above the allowed 30%, for a total lot coverage of 37.20%. 
 
Article XVI, Section 16.03(C)(3) 
4. A 15-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 5-ft. from 

the property line (east). 
 
Article XVI, Section 16.03(D)(2) 
5. A 39-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 11-ft. 

(south). 
6. A 37.52-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 12.48-

ft. (west).   
7. Interpretation of Zoning Ordinance #78, Section 16.03(D)(2), what width of greenbelt applies 

when adjacent to REC-2, if any?  
8. A 45-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be  

5-ft. from a recreational use (east). 
 
Mr. Gary Quesada introduced himself to the Board members as representing the applicant.  
 
Chairman Durham commented on variances #7 and #8. There is no language for these variance requests. 
He feels that #7 and #8 should be dropped.  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that these two variance requests, #7 and #8, were about legal issues which they talked 
about last time.  
 
Board members discussed whether or not to consider variance #7 and #8.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that according to the Township Attorney, the Zoning Board does not have the authority 
to weigh in on #7 or #8 because the language is not in the ordinance. The ordinance defines commercial 
property and residential use and zoned property. He suggested that a separate motion be made.  
 
Trustee Flood moved, and Chairman Durham supported, in the matter of ZBA Case # AB-2021-41, 
Orion Storage, 1761 W. Clarkston Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of 09-16-200-002 to remove items 
#7 Interpretation of Zoning Ordinance #78, Section 16.03(D)(2), what width of greenbelt applies when 
adjacent to REC-2, if any?  And #8. A 45-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the 
greenbelt width to be 5-ft. from a recreational use (east) be removed pending the Township 

udging those two items.  
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 

mandate for the property owner to do one thing or another. He stated that they would like to go forward with 
the variance request. The greenspace to the Rec area is a secondary issue. He stated that they met with 
the Polly Ann Trail representatives and there seems to be confusion about this property. Mr. Quesada 
displayed several renderings for the Board members to review and he explained them. The five foot setback 
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that they are asking for is only in the one spot where the saw tooth approaches the building. The saw tooth 
moves away from the building then and moves out to 15 feet. He pointed out another point in the back that 
is 35 feet. They are not asking for 5 feet the whole way because it ends up being a taper. He pointed out 
the landscaping that would be used for screening.  
 

for the variances, they can move forward.  
 

 
 
Mr. Quesada stated that if all of the other variances are granted, he is not sure that lacking #7 and #8 are 
going to have an effect. He will talk to the Township Attorney and discuss it.  
 

recommendation, they are not going to hear the rest of the argument. It effectively closes the door on the 
case today. Another conversation with the Polly Ann Trail folks is in order.  
 
Mr. Quesada asked if they are asking for a continuance.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that the applicant has the right to ask for a vote on what they brought in tonight 
or they have the right to withdraw and re-present at another time.  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that there might be understanding what it means that variance #7 and #8 are gone. He 
thinks it means there is no governmental mandate for those issues.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if it was his feeling that if he got approval for everything except #7 and #8, that 
he can move forward? 
 
Mr. Quesada replied yes, that is what he is hearing but he did not get the legal memo.  
 
Board member Walker stated that the discussion with the Township Attorney and Polly Ann representatives 
might get it done.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was public comment.  
 
Linda Moran, Polly Ann Trail Manager, stated that they walked the site with Mr. Quesada. Prior to the visit, 
they were under the impression that it was 5 foot for the entire property. Mr. Quesada showed them the 
renderings and were cooperative with their requests. She stated that they added the landscaping and she 
thinks it is a very doable project. She stated that are fine with the amended proposed plan.  
 
Chairman Durham asked Building Official Goodloe if the variances were successful, would they need to go 
to site plan review.  
 
Building Official Goodloe asked if there were any outstanding issues.  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that they do not have to go back to the Planning Commission if they are granted the 
variances.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that if the site plan was changed as Mr. Quesada suggested in the aerials 
shown tonight, they would have to go back to the Planning Commission.  
 
Chairman Durham commented that the site plan displayed tonight looked good.  
 
Building Official Goodloe confirmed that they would need to go back in front of the Planning Commission 
for the amended site plan.  
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greenbelt. In the packet, there are no neighbors shown. In fact, the school has hundreds of children 
occupying that building. When variances are granted, they go with the land forever. This is a concern that 
he has when these variances are granted. He provided historical information regarding the property.  
 
Board member Walker stated that the request is different than the request that was in the original packet.  
 
Mr. Quesada commented that the zigzag property line has always been there but it is difficult to tell on a 
two dimensional drawing. The applicant bought a 40 foot strip on the west side with the school district who 
redeveloped the property.  
 
Board member  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that Tammy Girling did not mention that there were any differences.  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that there are no differences. The only thing they added was the landscaping.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that he is focused on the six variances in front of them; landscaping has nothing to do 
with them. The rezoning of the 40 feet that the petitioner purchased was approved and will remain. Even 
with the purchase of the 40 feet, the petitioner still cannot make the requirements of the greenbelt on the 
west side, nor can he meet the lot coverage.  
 
Chairman Durham provided the options to the petitioner.  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that he believes he needs to see the memo from the Township Attorney.  
 
Board members discussed client confidentiality.  
 
Mr. Quesada stated that it was probably in their best interest to withdraw the case and come back on a 
date certain.  
 
Board member Walker moved, and Board member Dunaskiss supporte
request, they adjourn to a date certain of September 27, 2021.  
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Dunaskiss, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, no; Walker, yes. 
Motion carried 4-1. 
 
E.        AB-2021-46, Diane & James Zawal, 733 Buckhorn, 09-11-456-019   
 

 
The petitioner is seeking 1 variance from Zoning Ordinance #78  Zoned R-3 
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2) 
1. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence on the 

side property line (north). 
 
James and Diane Zawal introduced themselves to the Board and explained the variance requested.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was a developing neighborhood dispute over this.  
 
Ms. Zawal stated that there were issues created by the dogs jumping into their yard. A 6 foot fence would 
keep their dogs safe and the neighborhood dogs would be kept out.  
Mr. Zawal stated that the neighbor told him to do whatever he wanted.  
 
Chairman Durham asked how many running feet of fence would he have.  
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Charter Township of Orion
Planning & Zoning Department
2525 Joslyn Rd., Lake Orion MI 48360
P: (248) 391-0304 ext. 5001; Fax (248) 391-1454

MOTION OPTIONS

TO: Charter Township of Orion Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Lynn Harrison, Planning & Zoning Coordinator

DATE: September 16, 2021

RE:    AB-2021-41, Orion Investment Group (Orion Storage), 1761 W. Clarkston 
Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of 09-16-200-002

I am providing motion options for the above-mentioned case.

Please consider and deliberate on each of the criteria listed which the applicant should meet in 
order for their request to be approved.  These are known as the Findings of Fact and need to be 
included in a motion for either approval or denial.  Any additional Findings of Facts should be 
added to the motion. 

The variance language listed was verified by the petitioner/applicant and advertised to the public. 
As a reminder - due to the language being advertised, the ZBA may lessen the requested 
deviation(s) but cannot grant more than what was advertised.

If you have any questions regarding the case, please give me a call at the Township ext. 5001.
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SAMPLE MOTION FOR 

APPROVAL OF A NON-USE VARIANCE

In the matter of ZBA case # AB-2021-41, Orion Investment (Orion Storage), 1761 
W. Clarkston Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of 09-16-200-002, I would move 
that the petitioner’s request for:

         6 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned LI

Article XVI, Section 16.04 – Area and Bulk Requirements

1. A 20-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 
5-ft. from the property line (east).

2. A 12.52-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 
12.48-ft. from the property line (west).

3. A 7.2% lot coverage variance, above the allowed 30%, for a total lot coverage of 37.20%.

Article XVI, Section 16.03(C)(3)

4. A 15-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 5-
ft. from the property line (east).

             Article XVI, Section 16.03(D)(2)

5. A 39-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 
11-ft. (south).

6. A 37.52-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to 
be 12.48-ft. (west).  

be granted because the petitioner did demonstrate that the following standards for variances 
have been met in this case in that they set forth facts which show that in this case:

1.  The petitioner does show the following Practical Difficulty (Defined: Due to unique 
characteristics of the property and not related to general conditions in the area of the property): 

2. The following are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone:  
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3. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following facts:

4. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or to improvements in such zone or district in 
which the property is located based on the following findings: 

Further, based on the following findings of facts, the granting of this variance would not:
1. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property due to:

2. Unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets due to:

3. Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety due to:

4. Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area due to:
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5. Or, In any other respect, impar the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township due to: 
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SAMPLE MOTION FOR

DENIAL OF A NON-USE VARIANCE

In the matter of ZBA case # AB-2021-41, Orion Investment Group (Orion Storage), 1761 W. 
Clarkston Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of 09-16-200-002, I would move that the 
petitioner’s request for:

      6 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned LI

Article XVI, Section 16.04 – Area and Bulk Requirements

1. A 20-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 
5-ft. from the property line (east).

2. A 12.52-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 
12.48-ft. from the property line (west).

3. A 7.2% lot coverage variance, above the allowed 30%, for a total lot coverage of 37.20%.

Article XVI, Section 16.03(C)(3)

4. A 15-ft. off-street parking setback variance, from the required 20-ft., for parking to be 5-
ft. from the property line (east).

Article XVI, Section 16.03(D)(2)

5. A 39-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to be 
11-ft. (south).

6. A 37.52-ft. greenbelt width variance, from the required 50-ft., for the greenbelt width to 
be 12.48-ft. (west).  

be denied because the petitioner did not demonstrate that the following standards for 
variances have been met in this case in that they set forth facts which show that in this case:

1.  The petitioner does not show Practical Difficulty due to (Defined: Due to unique characteristics 
of the property and not related to general conditions in the area of the property):

2. The following are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone:  
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3. The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following facts:

4. The granting of the variance or modification will be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or materially injurious to the property or to improvements in such zone or district in which the 
property is located based on the following findings: 

Further, based on the following findings of facts, the granting of this variance would:

1. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property due to:

2. Unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets due to:

3. Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety due to:

4. Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area due to:

25



5. Or, In any other respect, impar the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township due to: 
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	5.A. AB-2021-41, Orion Storage, 1761 W. Clarkston Rd., 09-16-226-001, & .648 acres of 
09-16-200-002 (postponed from the 7/12/2021 ZBA meeting)
    The petitioner is seeking 6 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned LI
    Article XVI, Section 16.04 – Area and Bulk Requirements
1.    A 20-ft. side yard setback variance, from the required 25-ft., for a building to be 
5-ft. from the property line (east).
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3. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 0-ft. from the side property line (southeast).
4. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 0-ft. from the side property line (northwest).
Article XXVII, Section 27.17 (B)
5. A 20-ft. wetland setback variance from the required 25-ft. to erect a 6-ft. fence 5-ft. from a wetland (southeast).
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